

No. 23-1028

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

SHANNON POE,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

IDAHO CONSERVATION LEAGUE,  
*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* OF STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA  
AND 20 OTHER STATES  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

---

PATRICK MORRISEY  
*Attorney General*  
OFFICE OF THE  
WEST VIRGINIA  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
State Capitol Complex  
Building 1, Room E-26  
Charleston, WV 25305  
lindsay.s.see@wvago.gov  
(304) 558-2021

LINDSAY S. SEE  
*Solicitor General*  
*Counsel of Record*  
MICHAEL R. WILLIAMS  
*Principal Deputy*  
*Solicitor General*  
SPENCER J. DAVENPORT  
*Assistant Solicitor*  
*General*

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae State of West Virginia*  
[additional counsel listed after signature page]

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Question Presented ..... I

Introduction and Interests of *Amici Curiae* ..... 1

Summary of Argument ..... 3

Reasons for Granting the Petition ..... 4

I. The Court Should Grant The Petition To Restore The States' Role In Water Regulation ..... 4

II. The Court Should Grant The Petition To Stem The Consequences Of The Lower Court's Decision .....14

Conclusion .....20

III

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999).....	10
<i>Am. Farm Bureau Fed’n v. EPA</i> , 792 F.3d 281 (3d Cir. 2015).....	7
<i>Am. Forest &amp; Paper Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 137 F.3d 291 (5th Cir. 1998) .....	9
<i>Am. Paper Inst., Inc. v. EPA</i> , 890 F.2d 869 (7th Cir. 1989) .....	9
<i>Arangure v. Whitaker</i> , 911 F.3d 333 (6th Cir. 2018) .....	14
<i>Arkansas v. Oklahoma</i> , 503 U.S. 91 (1992) .....	7
<i>Atl. Richfield Co. v. Christian</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1335 (2020).....	4
<i>Baldwin v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 690 (2020) .....	15
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 844 (2014).....	3, 10, 11
<i>Budget Prepay, Inc. v. AT&amp;T Corp.</i> , 605 F.3d 273 (5th Cir. 2010) .....	9
<i>California v. United States</i> , 438 U.S. 645 (1978).....	6
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council. Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	3, 12, 13, 14, 15

IV

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Dep't of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020).....	15
<i>First Iowa Hydro-Elec. Co-op. v. Fed. Power Comm'n</i> , 328 U.S. 152 (1946).....	6, 14
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	10, 11
<i>Gwaltney of Smithfield, Ltd. v. Chesapeake Bay Found., Inc.</i> , 484 U.S. 49 (1987) .....	8, 9
<i>Hanousek v. United States</i> , 528 U.S. 1102 (2000) .....	18
<i>Hudson Cnty. Water Co. v. McCarter</i> , 209 U.S. 349 (1908).....	3, 4
<i>Idaho Conservation League v. Poe</i> , No. 1:18-CV-353, 2022 WL 4536465 (D. Idaho Sept. 28, 2022).....	18
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 848 (2000).....	10
<i>Kansas v. Nebraska</i> , 574 U.S. 445 (2015).....	4
<i>L.A. Cnty. Flood Control Dist. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 568 U.S. 78 (2013) .....	1, 2, 12, 13
<i>McDonnell v. United States</i> , 579 U.S. 550 (2016).....	10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 576 U.S. 743 (2015).....	19
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 859 F.2d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1988) .....	7
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	9
<i>Nw. Cent. Pipeline Corp. v. State Corp. Comm’n of Kan.</i> , 489 U.S. 493 (1989).....	4
<i>Rybachek v. EPA</i> , 904 F.2d 1276 (9th Cir. 1990).....	13
<i>S. Fla. Water Mgmt. Dist. v. Miccosukee Tribe of Indians</i> , 541 U.S. 95 (2004) .....	1, 12, 13
<i>S. Side Quarry, LLC v. Louisville &amp; Jefferson Cnty. Metro. Sewer Dist.</i> , 28 F.4th 684 (6th Cir. 2022) .....	8
<i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , 598 U.S. 651 (2023).....	2, 4, 9, 11, 14, 18
<i>Shelby Cnty., Ala. v. Holder</i> , 570 U.S. 529 (2013).....	10
<i>Shell Oil Co. v. Train</i> , 585 F.2d 408 (9th Cir. 1978) .....	7
<i>Sierra Club v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 909 F.3d 635 (4th Cir. 2018) .....	8
<i>Smiley v. Citibank (S.D.), N.A.</i> , 517 U.S. 735 (1996).....	15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cnty. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001).....	11
<i>Sporhase v. Nebraska ex rel. Douglas</i> , 458 U.S. 941 (1982).....	6
<i>Tarrant Reg’l Water Dist. v. Herrmann</i> , 569 U.S. 614 (2013).....	4
<i>U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs v. Hawkes Co.</i> , 578 U.S. 590 (2016).....	16, 18
<i>U.S. Forest Serv. v. Cowpasture River Pres. Ass’n</i> , 590 U.S. 604 (2020).....	11
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971).....	11
<i>United States v. Lee Yen Tai</i> , 185 U.S. 213 (1902).....	15
<i>United States v. New Mexico</i> , 438 U.S. 696 (1978).....	7
<i>White Stallion Energy Ctr., LLC v. EPA</i> , 748 F.3d 1222 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	19
<i>Will v. Mich. Dep’t of State Police</i> , 491 U.S. 58 (1989) .....	11
<i>Wis. Dep’t of Health &amp; Fam. Servs. v. Blumer</i> , 534 U.S. 473 (2002).....	10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES***(continued)***Page(s)****Constitutional Provisions**

ALA. CONST. art. IV, §§ 93.14.....	5
CAL. CONST. art. XIII, § 8.....	5
N.C. CONST. art. XIV, § 5.....	5
N.M. CONST. art. XX, § 21.....	5
FLA. CONST. art. VII, § 14.....	5
LA. CONST. art. IX, § 1.....	5
MASS. CONST. art. XCVII.....	5
MICH. CONST. art. IV, § 52.....	5
MO. CONST. art. III, § 37.....	5
PA. CONST. art. I, § 27.....	5

**Statutes**

33 U.S.C. § 1251.....	2, 7
33 U.S.C. § 1311.....	12
33 U.S.C. § 1342.....	7
33 U.S.C. § 1362.....	1, 12
ARK. CODE § 15-22-906.....	6
IOWA CODE § 455B.173.....	6
NEB. REV. STAT. § 81-1506.....	6
W. VA. CODE § 22-11-2.....	6
W. VA. CODE § 22-11-4.....	6
W. VA. CODE § 22-11-8.....	6



VIII

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
W. VA. CODE § 22-11-19 .....	6
W. VA. CODE § 22-11-22 .....	6
W. VA. CODE § 22-11-25 .....	6
WYO. STAT. § 35-11-301 .....	6
 <b>Other Authorities</b>	
Bradford R. Clark, <i>Separation of Powers as a Safeguard of Federalism</i> , 79 TEX. L. REV. 1321 (2001).....	15
Charles S. Abell, <i>Ignoring the Trees for the Forests: How the Citizen Suit Provision of the Clean Water Act Violates the Constitution’s Separation of Powers Principle</i> , 81 VA. L. REV. 1957 (1995) .....	16
CHERYL BARNES, ET AL., CLEAN WATER ACT IMPLEMENTATION: REVISITING STATE RESOURCE NEEDS (2019), <a href="https://bit.ly/3M5uBYt">https://bit.ly/3M5uBYt</a> .....	17
Douglas R. Williams, <i>Toward Regional Governance in Environmental Law</i> , 46 AKRON L. REV. 1047 (2013).....	17
Dustin Chambers, et al., <i>How Do Federal Regulations Affect Consumer Prices? Analysis of the Regressive Effects of Regulation</i> , 180 PUB. CHOICE 57 (2019), <a href="https://bit.ly/3rxlHOQ">https://bit.ly/3rxlHOQ</a> .....	19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Frank B. Cross, <i>Rethinking Environmental Citizen Suits</i> , 8 TEMP ENV'T L. & TECH. J. 55 (1989).....	9
Hunter S. Higgins, <i>Deference, Due Process, and the Definition of Water: Dredging the Clean Water Act</i> , 20 DENV. WATER L. REV. 305 (2017).....	17
Kenneth S. Gould, <i>Drowning in Wetlands Jurisdictional Determination Process: Implementation of Rapanos v. United States</i> , 30 U. ARK. LITTLE ROCK L. REV. 413 (2008) .....	17
Kent Barnett, <i>Improving Agencies' Preemption Expertise with Chevmore Codification</i> , 83 FORDHAM L. REV. 587 (2014) .....	15
Linda Malone, <i>State and Local Land Use Regulation to Prevent Groundwater Contamination</i> , 1 ENV'T REG. OF LAND USE § 9:16 (Feb. 2024 update).....	6
Michael S. Greve, <i>Friends of the Earth, Foes of Federalism</i> , 12 DUKE ENV'T. L. & POL'Y F. 167 (2001).....	8
Michael S. Greve, <i>The Private Enforcement of Environmental Law</i> , 65 TUL. L. REV. 339 (1990).....	8
NPDES State Program Authority EPA, <a href="https://tinyurl.com/bden9kef">https://tinyurl.com/bden9kef</a> .....	7

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
*(continued)*

	<b>Page(s)</b>
OFF. OF MGMT. & BUDGET, EPA ICR No. 0229.21, ICR SUPPORTING STATEMENT, INFORMATION COLLECTION REQUEST FOR NATIONAL POLLUTANT DISCHARGE ELIMINATION SYSTEM PROGRAM (RENEWAL) (Dec. 2015), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/mryp6e8c">https://tinyurl.com/mryp6e8c</a> .....	16
OFF. OF MGMT. & BUDGET, EPA ICR No. 0229.25, ICR SUPPORTING STATEMENT, INFORMATION COLLECTION REQUEST FOR NATIONAL POLLUTANT DISCHARGE ELIMINATION SYSTEM PROGRAM (RENEWAL) (July 2021), <a href="https://bit.ly/3JI8Lst">https://bit.ly/3JI8Lst</a> .....	16
Robert L. Fischman, <i>Cooperative Federalism and Natural Resources Law</i> , 14 N.Y.U. ENV'T L.J. 179 (2005) .....	5
Scott A. Keller, <i>How Courts Can Protect State Autonomy from Federal Administrative Encroachment</i> , 82 S. CAL. L. REV. 45 (2008) .....	15
Sean Hackbarth, <i>How Regulations at Every Level Hold Back Small Business</i> , U.S. CHAMBER OF COMMERCE (March 28, 2017), <a href="https://bit.ly/3U5Hojo">https://bit.ly/3U5Hojo</a> .....	19
